The parties recognize that in order for Union representatives to fulfil their responsibilities 
towards the employees in the best way possible, leaves for Union activity are necessary, and 
will be granted as follows: 

a) The University grants the Union a bank of two hundred and twenty-five (225) days of 

leave for Union activities each year. These days can be taken per hour, per half-day, 
or per day. 

b) The Union provides the immediate supervisor, with copy to the Human Resources 

Department, the information concerning leave for Union activities, and this, in

[...]

serious illness or a serious accident, and who’s state of health requires the presence 
of said employee. 

However, if a minor child of the employee has a serious and potentially terminal illness, 
as attested by a medical certificate, the employee is entitled to an extension of the 
absence, which shall end at the latest one hundred and four (104) weeks after the 
beginning thereof. 

e) An employee may be absent from work, without pay, for a period of not more than 

one hundred and four (104) weeks by the reason of the death of the employee’s minor 
child or their disappearance, or if the child suffers serious bodily injury caused by a 
criminal offence that renders the child unable to carry on regular activities. 

f) An employee may be absent from work, without pay, for a period of not more than 
one hundred and four (104) weeks if the employee’s spouse, father, mother and child 
of full age commits suicide. 

g) An employee may be absent from work, without pay, for a period of not more than 

twenty-six (26) weeks over a period of twelve (12) months owing to domestic violence